
The Indictment Of Charles Taylor 

 

THE SPECIAL COURT FOR SIERRA LEONE 

CASE NO. SCSL – 03 – I 

THE PROSECUTOR  

Against 

CHARLES GHANKAY TAYLOR also known as 

CHARLES GHANKAY MACARTHUR DAPKPANA TAYLOR 

INDICTMENT  

The Prosecutor, Special Court for Sierra Leone, under Article 15 of the Statute of the Special Court 

for Sierra Leone (the Statute) charges:  

CHARLES GHANKAY TAYLOR also known as 

(aka) CHARLES GHANKAY MACARTHUR DAPKPANA TAYLOR 

with CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO 

THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS AND OF ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL II and OTHER 

SERIOUS VIOLATIONS OF INTERNATIONAL HUMANITARIAN LAW, in violation of 

Articles 2, 3 and 4 of the Statute as set forth below:  

THE ACCUSED 

1. CHARLES GHANKAY TAYLOR aka CHARLES GHANKAY MACARTHUR 

DAPKPANA TAYLOR (the ACCUSED) was born on or about 28 January 1948 at Arthington 

in the Republic of Liberia. 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

2. At all times relevant to this Indictment, a state of armed conflict existed within Sierra Leone. 

For the purposes of this Indictment, organized armed factions involved in this conflict included 

the Revolutionary United Front (RUF), the Civil Defense Forces (CDF) and the Armed Forces 

Revolutionary Council (AFRC).  

3. A nexus existed between the armed conflict and all acts or omissions charged herein as 

Violations of Article 3 common to the Geneva Conventions and of Additional Protocol II and as 

Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law.  



4. The organized armed group that became known as the RUF, led by FODAY SAYBANA 

SANKOH aka POPAY aka PAPA aka PA, was founded about 1988 or 1989 in Libya. The RUF, 

under the leadership of FODAY SAYBANA SANKOH, began organized armed operations in 

Sierra Leone in March 1991. During the ensuing armed conflict, the RUF forces were also referred 

to as "RUF", "rebels" and "People's Army".  

5. The CDF was comprised of Sierra Leonean traditional hunters, including the Kamajors, Gbethis, 

Kapras, Tamaboros and Donsos. The CDF fought against the RUF and AFRC. 

6. On 30 November 1996, in Abidjan, Ivory Coast, FODAY SAYBANA SANKOH and Ahmed 

Tejan Kabbah, President of the Republic of Sierra Leone, signed a peace agreement which brought 

a temporary cessation to active hostilities. Thereafter, the active hostilities recommenced.  

7. The AFRC was founded by members of the Armed Forces of Sierra Leone who seized power 

from the elected government of the Republic of Sierra Leone via a coup d'état on 25 May 1997. 

Soldiers of the Sierra Leone Army (SLA) comprised the majority of the AFRC membership. On 

that date JOHNNY PAUL KOROMA aka JPK became the leader and Chairman of the AFRC. The 

AFRC forces were also referred to as "Junta", "soldiers", "SLA", and "ex-SLA".  

8. Shortly after the AFRC seized power, at the invitation of JOHNNY PAUL KOROMA, and upon 

the order of FODAY SAYBANA SANKOH, leader of the RUF, the RUF joined with the AFRC. 

The AFRC and RUF acted jointly thereafter. The AFRC/RUF Junta forces (Junta) were also 

referred to as "Junta", "rebels", "soldiers", "SLA", "ex-SLA" and "People's Army".  

9. After the 25 May 1997 coup d'état, a governing body, the Supreme Council, was created within 

the Junta. The governing body included leaders of both the AFRC and RUF.  

10. The Junta was forced from power by forces acting on behalf of the ousted government of 

President Kabbah about 14 February 1998. President Kabbah's government returned in March 

1998. After the Junta was removed from power the AFRC/RUF alliance continued. 

 11. On 7 July 1999, in Lomé, Togo, FODAY SAYBANA SANKOH and Ahmed Tejan Kabbah, 

President of the Republic of Sierra Leone, signed a peace agreement. However, active hostilities 

continued. 

  

12. The ACCUSED and all members of the organized armed factions engaged in fighting within 

Sierra Leone were required to abide by International Humanitarian Law and the laws and customs 

governing the conduct of armed conflicts, including the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, 

and Additional Protocol II to the Geneva Conventions, to which the Republic of Sierra Leone 

acceded on 21 October 1986.  

13. All offences alleged herein were committed within the territory of Sierra Leone after 30 

November 1996.  



14. All acts and omissions charged herein as Crimes Against Humanity were committed as part of 

a widespread or systematic attack directed against the civilian population of Sierra Leone.  

15. The words civilian or civilian population used in this Indictment refer to persons who took no 

active part in the hostilities, or who were no longer taking an active part in the hostilities.  

INDIVIDUAL CRIMINAL RESPONSIBILITY  

16. Paragraphs 1 through 15 are incorporated by reference.  

17. In the late 1980's CHARLES GHANKAY TAYLOR received military training in Libya from 

representatives of the Government of MU'AMMAR AL-QADHAFI. While in Libya the 

ACCUSED met and made common cause with FODAY SAYBANA SANKOH.  

18. While in Libya, the ACCUSED formed or joined the National Patriotic Front of Liberia 

(NPFL). At all times relevant to this Indictment the ACCUSED was the leader of the NPFL and/or 

the President of the Republic of Liberia.  

19. In December 1989 the NPFL, led by the ACCUSED, began conducting organized armed 

attacks in Liberia. The ACCUSED and the NPFL were assisted in these attacks by FODAY 

SAYBANA SANKOH and his followers.  

20. To obtain access to the mineral wealth of the Republic of Sierra Leone, in particular the 

diamond wealth of Sierra Leone, and to destabilize the State, the ACCUSED provided financial 

support, military training, personnel, arms, ammunition and other support and encouragement to 

the RUF, led by FODAY SAYBANA SANKOH, in preparation for RUF armed action in the 

Republic of Sierra Leone, and during the subsequent armed conflict in Sierra Leone.  

21. Throughout the course of the armed conflict in Sierra Leone, the RUF and the AFRC/RUF 

alliance, under the authority, command and control of FODAY SAYBANA SANKOH, JOHNNY 

PAUL KOROMA and other leaders of the RUF, AFRC and AFRC/RUF alliance, engaged in 

notorious, widespread or systematic attacks against the civilian population of Sierra Leone.  

22. At all times relevant to this Indictment, CHARLES GHANKAY TAYLOR supported and 

encouraged all actions of the RUF and AFRC/RUF alliance, and acted in concert with FODAY 

SAYBANA SANKOH and other leaders of the RUF and AFRC/RUF alliance. FODAY 

SAYBANA SANKOH was incarcerated in Nigeria and Sierra Leone and subjected to restricted 

movement in Sierra Leone from about March 1997 until about April 1999. During this time the 

ACCUSED, in concert with FODAY SAYBANA SANKOH, provided guidance and direction to 

the RUF, including SAM BOCKARIE aka MOSQUITO aka MASKITA.  

23. The RUF and the AFRC shared a common plan, purpose or design (joint criminal enterprise) 

which was to take any actions necessary to gain and exercise political power and control over the 

territory of Sierra Leone, in particular the diamond mining areas. The natural resources of Sierra 

Leone, in particular the diamonds, were to be provided to persons outside Sierra Leone in return 

for assistance in carrying out the joint criminal enterprise 24. The joint criminal enterprise included 



gaining and exercising control over the population of Sierra Leone in order to prevent or minimize 

resistance to their geographic control, and to use members of the population to provide support to 

the members of the joint criminal enterprise. The crimes alleged in this Indictment, including 

unlawful killings, abductions, forced labour, physical and sexual violence, use of child soldiers, 

looting and burning of civilian structures, were either actions within the joint criminal enterprise 

or were a reasonably foreseeable consequence of the joint criminal enterprise.  

25. The ACCUSED participated in this joint criminal enterprise as part of his continuing efforts 

to gain access to the mineral wealth of Sierra Leone and to destabilize the Government of Sierra 

Leone.  

26. CHARLES GHANKAY TAYLOR, by his acts or omissions, is individually criminally 

responsible pursuant to Article 6.1. of the Statute for the crimes referred to in Articles 2, 3 and 4 

of the Statute as alleged in this Indictment, which crimes the ACCUSED planned, instigated, 

ordered, committed or in whose planning, preparation or execution the ACCUSED otherwise 

aided and abetted, or which crimes were within a joint criminal enterprise in which the ACCUSED 

participated or were a reasonably foreseeable consequence of the joint criminal enterprise in which 

the ACCUSED participated. 

  

27. In addition, or alternatively, pursuant to Article 6.3. of the Statute, CHARLES GHANKAY 

TAYLOR, while holding positions of superior responsibility and exercising command and control 

over his subordinates, is individually criminally responsible for the crimes referred to in Articles 

2, 3 and 4 of the Statute. The ACCUSED is responsible for the criminal acts of his subordinates 

in that he knew or had reason to know that the subordinate was about to commit such acts or had 

done so and the ACCUSED failed to take the necessary and reasonable measures to prevent such 

acts or to punish the perpetrators thereof. 

 


